

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.20748/2000

(From the judgement and order dated 15/05/2000 in CCP 69/95
in C.R.No.694/93 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

MANJU SHARMA KRAHN

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAJ KUMAR

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP, c/delay in filing counter
affidavit) (For Final Disposal)

With

SLP(C)No.15254/2000,(with appln.for c/delay in filing counter
affidavit and for filing addl. documents and with prayer for interim
relief) (for final disposal)

CONMT.PET.(Civil)No.215/2001 IN SLP (c) No.15254/2000 (with appln.
for exemption from filing O.T.) (for final disposal)

Date : 21/03/2002 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.B. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner (s)

Mr.Salman Khursheed,Sr.Adv.,
Mr.Davinder Verma,Ms.Naresh Bakshi,Adv.
Mr.Imtiaz Ahmad,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr.P.K. Seth,Adv.,
Mr.S.K. Gupta,Mr.S.Chakraborty,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J

SLP (c) 15254/2000. Leave granted. Delay in filing@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

counter affidavit is condoned. The appeal is disposed of in
terms of the signed order. Trial Court is directed to
dispose of the suit as early as possible preferably within
six months from today.

SLP (c) 20748/2000 & Cont.Petn.(c) 215/01 in SLP (c)@@
CC
15254/2000. In view of the order passed in Civil Appeal@@
CCCCCCCCCCCC

arising out of SLP (c) 15254/2000, no orders are necessary
on these petitions and stand disposed of accordingly.

(Vijay Kumar Sharma)
Court Master

(K.K. Chadha)
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

.PA
.PL54

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2345 OF 2002@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
(Arising out of SLP (C) No.15254/2000)

MANJU SHARMA KRAHN

Appellant

Versus

RAJ KUMAR

Respondent

WITH@@
CCCC

SLP (C) NO.20748/2000@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

& CONT.PETN.NO.215/01 IN SLP (C) NO.15254/2000@@
CC

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.....
.SP2

Leave granted.
Delay in filing counter affidavit is condoned.
Heard the learned counsel for the parties exhaustively.
Being aggrieved and dissatisfied by the judgment and order dated 15.5.2000 passed by the High Court of Delhi in Civil Revision No.694/1993 the appellant - original plaintiff has approached this Court by filing this appeal.

.PA

:-2:-

At the time of the hearing of this matter after considering the dispute involved in the matter, it has been agreed by the learned counsel for the parties that Ms.Naresh Bakshi, Advocate, who is advocate-on-record for the appellant be appointed as a Court Receiver of the disputed property namely Shed No.F-6, Industrial Complex, DSIDC, Rohtak Road, Nangloi, Delhi. Ordered accordingly.
Learned counsel for the respondent states that respondent may be given four weeks time for removing his goods lying in the said premises. Permission granted. Receiver to take possession of the disputed property within 15 days from today. It is agreed that Receiver would keep the property locked.
In view of the aforesaid understanding between the parties, the impugned judgment of the High Court is set aside and the appeal stands disposed of accordingly. No

order as to costs.

However, at the request of the learned counsel for the parties, trial court is directed to dispose of the suit as early as possible preferably within six months from today and the Receiver shall hand over possession of the property as per the order of the trial court.

.PA

: - 3 : -

SLP (c) No. 20748/2000 & Cont.Petn.215/01 in SLP@@
CC
(c) 15254/2000. In view of the order passed in Civil@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

Appeal arising out of SLP (c) No.15254/2000 no orders are necessary on these petitions and stand disposed of accordingly.

.SP1

.....J.
(M.B. Shah)

.....J.
(D.M. Dharmadhikari)

New Delhi,
March 21, 2002